
 

Disclaimer 
This article was prepared as a service to the public and is not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. This article may contain references or links to  
statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not intended to take the place of  
either the written law or regulations. We encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations and other interpretive materials for a full and  
accurate statement of their contents.  CPT only copyright 2011 American Medical Association.  
 

Page 1 of 3 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services 

 

 
 

News Flash –  Medicare is denying an increasing number of claims, because providers are not 
identifying the correct primary payer prior to claims submission. Medicare would like to remind providers, 
physicians, and suppliers that they have the responsibility to bill correctly and to ensure claims are 
submitted to the appropriate primary payer. Please refer to the “Medicare Secondary Payer (MSP) 
Manual,” Chapter 3, and MLN Matters® Article SE1217 for additional guidance. 

 

MLN Matters® Number: MM7822 Related Change Request (CR) #: CR 7822 

Related CR Release Date: May 11, 2012 Effective Date: January 1, 2012 

Related CR Transmittal #: R2467CP Implementation Date: July 2, 2012 

July Quarterly Update for 2012 Durable Medical Equipment, Prosthetics, 
Orthotics, and Supplies (DMEPOS) Fee Schedule 

Provider Types Affected 

This MLN Matters® Article is intended for physicians, other providers, and suppliers submitting claims 
to Medicare contractors (Fiscal Intermediaries (FIs), Regional Home Health Intermediaries (RHHIs), 
carriers, A/B Medicare Administrative Contractors (MACs), and Durable Medical Equipment MACs 
(DME MACs) for Durable Medical Equipment, Prosthetics Orthotics, and Supplies (DMEPOS) items or 
services paid under the DMEPOS fee schedule. 

Provider Action Needed 

This article is based on Change Request (CR) 7822 and alerts providers and suppliers that the 
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) issued instructions updating the DMEPOS fee 
schedule payment amounts. Be sure your billing staffs are aware of these changes.  

Note: Claims for codes L6715 and L6880 with dates of service on or after January 1, 2012, that 
were previously processed, will be adjusted to reflect the newly established fees if you bring those 
claims to your contractor’s attention. 

http://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Manuals/Downloads/msp105c03.pdf�
http://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Manuals/Downloads/msp105c03.pdf�
http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-MLN/MLNMattersArticles/downloads/SE1217.pdf�
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Background 

The DMEPOS fee schedules are updated on a quarterly basis, when necessary, in order to implement 
fee schedule amounts for new codes and to revise any fee schedule amounts for existing codes that 
were calculated in error. The quarterly update process for the DMEPOS fee schedule is documented 
in the “Medicare Claims Processing Manual,” Chapter 23, Section 60 at 
https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Manuals/downloads/clm104c23.pdf 
on CMS website.  

Key Points of CR7822  

Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) codes L6715 and L6880 were added to the 
HCPCS file effective January 1, 2012. The fee schedule amounts for the aforementioned HCPCS 
codes are established as part of this update and are effective for claims with dates of service on or 
after January 1, 2012. These items were paid on a local fee schedule basis prior to implementation of 
the fee schedule amounts established in accordance with this update. Claims for codes L6715 and 
L6880 with dates of service on or after January 1, 2012, that have already been processed, may be 
adjusted to reflect the newly established fees if  you bring those claims to your contractor’s attention. 
Per CR7679, the claims filling jurisdiction for the following HCPCS codes is changed from DME MAC 
to joint local carrier and DME MAC jurisdiction, effective January 1, 2012: 

• L8511 Insert for Indwelling Tracheoesophageal Prosthesis, With or Without Valve, Replacement 
Only  

• L8512 Gelatin Capsules or Equivalent, For Use with Tracheoesophageal Voice Prosthesis, 
Replacement Only, Per 10 

• L8513 Cleaning Device Used with Tracheoesophageal Voice Prosthesis, Pipet, Brush, Or Equal, 
Replacement Only, Each 

• L8514 Tracheoesophageal Puncture Dilator, Replacement Only, Each 
• L8515 Gelatin Capsule, Application Device for Use with Tracheoesophageal Voice Prosthesis, 

Each 

Additional Information 

The official instruction, CR7822 issued to your FI, RHHI, A/B MAC, and DME/MAC regarding this 
change may be viewed at http://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-
Guidance/Guidance/Transmittals/Downloads/R2467CP.pdf  on the CMS website. If you have any 
questions, please contact your FI, RHHI, A/B MAC, or DME MAC at their toll-free number, which may 
be found at http://www.cms.gov/MLNProducts/downloads/CallCenterTollNumDirectory.zip on 
the CMS website. 

https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Manuals/downloads/clm104c23.pdf�
http://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Transmittals/Downloads/R2467CP.pdf�
http://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Transmittals/Downloads/R2467CP.pdf�
http://www.cms.gov/MLNProducts/downloads/CallCenterTollNumDirectory.zip�
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Current and past DMEPOS Fee schedules can be viewed at 
https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-
Payment/DMEPOSFeeSched/DMEPOS-Fee-Schedule.html on the CMS website. 
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